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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 21963 Project Address: 515 NE Holladay St

Hearing Date: 10/9/19 Appellant Name: Michael Stanner

Case No.: B-001 Appellant Phone: 503.265.1555

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Natalie Didion

Project Type: commercial Stories: 12 Occupancy: R-2, M Construction Type: I-A 

Building/Business Name: Grand Avenue Apartments Fire Sprinklers: Yes - entire building

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-204627-CO 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2] Proposed use: Multifamily Apartment

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section Section 909.21.1 of the 2014 Edition of the OSSC 

Requires 909.21.1 Elevator hoistways shall be pressurized to maintain a minimum positive pressure of 0.10 
inches of water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive pressure of 0.25 inches of water (67 Pa) with 
respect to adjacent occupied space on all floors. This pressure shall be measured at the midpoint 
of each hoistway door, with all elevator cars at the floor of recall and all hoistway doors on the floor 
of recall open and all other hoistway doors closed. The opening and closing of hoistway doors at 
each level must be demonstrated during this test. The supply air intake shall be from an outside, 
uncontaminated source located a minimum distance of 20 feet (6096mm) from any air exhaust 
system or outlet. 

Proposed Design In lieu of providing enclosed elevator lobbies, hoistway pressurization is permitted. Elevator 
hoistways are pressurized to keep smoke from entering shafts and spreading throughout a 
building. Requiring a minimum positive pressure of 0.10 inches of water ensures that stack effect 
is overcome and the elevator shafts can be protected from smoke. The upper limits of positive 
pressure are required to allow the doors to close.

The request is use the provisions of Section 909.21.1 of the 2019 Edition of the OSSC in lieu of 
section 909.21.1 of the 2014 OSSC. 

Reason for alternative Section 909.21.1 of the 2014 Edition of the OSSC requires that the pressure differential be 
measured at all elevator hoistway doors simultaneously. The 2019 Edition of the OSSC is 
anticipated to be adopted by the end of 2019 and adds four exceptions to Section 909.21.1. The 
section and new exceptions read as follows:

Elevator hoistways shall be pressurized to maintain a minimum positive pressure of 0.10 inches of 
water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive pressure of 0.25 inches of water (67 Pa) with respect to 
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adjacent occupied space on all floors. This pressure shall be measured at the midpoint of each 
hoistway door, with all elevator cars at the floor of recall and all hoistway doors on the floor of 
recall open and all other hoistway doors closed. The pressure differentials shall be measured 
between the hoistway and the adjacent elevator landing. The opening and closing of hoistway 
doors at each level must be demonstrated during this test. The supply air intake shall be from an 
outside, uncontaminated source located a minimum distance of 20 feet (6096mm) from any air 
exhaust system or outlet. 

Exceptions:

On floors containing only Group R occupancies, the pressure differential is permitted to be 
measured between the hoistway and dwelling unit or sleeping unit.
Where an elevator opens into a lobby enclosed in accordance with Section 3007.6 or 3008.6, the 
pressure differential is permitted to be measured between the hoistway and the space immediately 
outside the door(s) from the floor to the enclosed lobby. 
The pressure differential is permitted to be measured relative to the outdoor atmosphere on floors 
other than the following:
3.1. The fire floor.
3.2. The two floors immediately below the fire floor.
3.3. The floor immediately above the fire floor.

The minimum positive pressure of 0.10 inch of water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive pressure of 
0.25 inch of water (67 Pa) with respect to occupied floors are not required at the floor of recall with 
the doors open.
The building’s smoke control model will utilize Exceptions 3 and 4 to achieve code compliance. 

This request provides a level of protection and safety that is at least equivalent to that prescribed 
by the technical code requirements for the Grand Avenue Apartments.

APPEAL DECISION

Use of hoistway pressurization in lieu of enclosed elevator lobbies per 2019 OSSC: Granted as proposed. 

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the 
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health, 
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project 
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to 
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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Request for Alternate Methods and Materials (RFAM) 
GRAND AVENUE APARTMENTS 

Section 909.21.1 Pressurization Requirements 

 

Introduction: The Grand Avenue Apartments is a mixed-use high-rise building with housing over first 

floor mercantile space. The building is provided with sprinkler protection. The building 

was designed under the 2014 Edition of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC). 

The building contains two elevator shafts and two stairways that are required to be 

pressurized.  

 

Code Reference: Section 909.21.1 of the 2014 Edition of the OSSC  

 

Code Requirement: Elevator hoistways shall be pressurized to maintain a minimum positive pressure of 0.10 

inches of water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive pressure of 0.25 inches of water (67 

Pa) with respect to adjacent occupied space on all floors. This pressure shall be 

measured at the midpoint of each hoistway door, with all elevator cars at the floor of 

recall and all hoistway doors on the floor of recall open and all other hoistway doors 

closed. The opening and closing of hoist-way doors at each level must be demonstrated 

during this test. The supply air intake shall be from an outside, uncontaminated source 

located a minimum distance of 20 feet (6096 mm) from any air exhaust system or outlet.  

 

Code Intent: In lieu of providing enclosed elevator lobbies, hoistway pressurization is permitted. 

Elevator hoistways are pressurized to keep smoke from entering shafts and spreading 

throughout a building. Requiring a minimum positive pressure of 0.10 inches of water 

ensures that stack effect is overcome and the elevator shafts can be protected from 

smoke. The upper limits of positive pressure are required to allow the doors to close 

 

Request: To use the provisions of Section 909.21.1 of the 2019 Edition of the OSSC in lieu of 

section 909.21.1 of the 2014 OSSC 

 

Justification: Section 909.21.1 of the 2014 Edition of the OSSC requires that the pressure differential 

be measured at all elevator hoistway doors simultaneously. The 2019 Edition of the 

OSSC is anticipated to be adopted by the end of 2019 and adds four exceptions to 

Section 909.21.1. The section and new exceptions read as follows: 

  



Pressurization Requirements 1MWA00038 

Grand Avenue Apartments 
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Elevator hoistways shall be pressurized to maintain a minimum positive pressure of 0.10 

inch of water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive pressure of 0.25 inch of water (67 Pa) with 

respect to adjacent occupied space on all floors. This pressure shall be measured at the 

midpoint of each hoistway door, with all elevator cars at the floor of recall and all 

hoistway doors on the floor of recall open and all other hoistway doors closed. The 

pressure differentials shall be measured between the hoistway and the adjacent elevator 

landing. The opening and closing of hoistway doors at each level must be demonstrated 

during this test. The supply air intake shall be from an outside, uncontaminated source 

located a minimum distance of 20 feet (6096 mm) from any air exhaust system or outlet. 

Exceptions: 

1. On floors containing only Group R occupancies, the pressure differential is permitted 

to be measured between the hoistway and a dwelling unit or sleeping unit. 

2. Where an elevator opens into a lobby enclosed in accordance with Section 3007.6 or 

3008.6, the pressure differential is permitted to be measured between the hoistway and 

the space immediately outside the door(s) from the floor to the enclosed lobby. 

3. The pressure differential is permitted to be measured relative to the outdoor 

atmosphere on floors other than the following: 

3.1. The fire floor. 

3.2. The two floors immediately below the fire floor. 

3.3. The floor immediately above the fire floor. 

4. The minimum positive pressure of 0.10 inch of water (25 Pa) and a maximum positive 

pressure of 0.25 inch of water (67 Pa) with respect to occupied floors are not required at 

the floor of recall with the doors open. 

The building’s smoke control model will utilize Exceptions 3 and 4 to achieve code 

compliance.  
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LAMINATE AND POST IN FIRE COMMAND CENTER

EAST ELEVATOR #01

NOTES: 

1. EACH ELEVATOR HOISTWAY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ONE 3 SF LOUVER/MOD FOR THE RELIEF SHOULD THE FAN 

FAIL.  THIS LOUVER IS REQUIRED PER IBC 3004 AND SHALL HAVE A MOD THAT IS: 

a. POWER CLOSED UNDER NORMAL OPERATION 

b. POWER CLOSED DURING A FIRE IF THE PRESSURIZATION FAN IS WORKING, AND 

c. POWER OPEN UPON FAILURE OF PRESSURIZATION FAN(S) 

2. EACH ELEVATOR HOISTWAY SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED WITH A SECOND 3 SF MOD AND CWBDD.  SET THE CBDD AT 

THE TOP OF THE HOISE-WAY TO VENT 2,500 CFM WITH 0.1” AT THE PRIMARY RECALL FLOOR WITH THE ELEVATOR 

DOORS OPEN. 

3. THE PRIMARY RECALL FLOOR LOBBY LOUVER/CWBDD SHALL BE SET TO OPEN AT 0.05” TO ALLOW THE ELEVATOR 

PRESSURIZATION DIFFERENTIAL IN ITEM 3 TO BE SET AT 0.1” AND RELIEVE THE LOBBY PRESSURE FROM THE 

ELEVATOR PRESSURIZATION FAN AIRFLOW. 

4. ADJUST THE VFD ON THE ELEVATOR PRESSURIZATION FANS TO MAINTAIN 0.1” MINIMUM AT THE PRIMARY 

RECALL FLOOR WITH THE ELEVATOR DOORS OPEN.   

5. THE UPPER LIMIT ELEVATOR PRESSURES SHALL BE LOW ENOUGH SUCH THAT THE ELEVATOR DOORS ON EACH 

FLOOR WILL OPEN FREELY WITH THE PRESSURIZATION FANS IN SMOKE CONTROL MODE (ON). 

6. THE VFD ON THE STAIR FANS SHALL BE BALANCED TO PROVIDE APPROXIMATELY EQUAL DOOR BACK PRESSURES 

ON THE DOORS AT EACH LEVEL.   

7. STAIR DOOR LATCHES SHALL RELEASE WHEN SUBJECT TO A FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS AND THE 

OPENING FORCE REQUIRED TO SET THE DOOR IN MOTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 POUNDS PER ADA.   

8. STAIR DOORS, ONCE IN MOTION, SHALL REQUIRE NOT MORE THAN 15 MOUNDS OF FORCE TO SWING TO THE 

FULL OPEN POSITION.   

9. THE MINIMUM PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE ACROSS ANY STAIR DOOR SHALL BE  

10. ALL PRESSURIZATION FANS AND THE SMOKE REMOVAL FAN SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH MOD THAT IS POWER 

CLOSE, FAIL OPEN UPON ALARM. 

11. PROVIDE ON/OFF CONTROL OF SMOKE REMOVAL FAN EF-11 AND CONTROL OF FSD’S AT EACH FLOOR.  EACH 

FLOOR EXITING SYSTEM IS 13,712 CF x 4 AC/HR x 1-HR/60 MINUTES = 914 CFM/FL.  FAN SIZED AT 1,000 CFM TO 

PROVIDE 4 AC/HR MINIMUM TO REMOVE SMOKE FROM ANY INDIVIDUAL FLOOR AT ONE TIME. 
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FDS WITH MANUAL OVERRIDE
FROM THIS PANEL BY FIRE
FIGHTERS (TYP.)

0.1"

12. THE SECONDARY RECALL FLOOR, EF-12 FANS TO TURN ON AND DAMPERS TO OPEN TO MAINTAIN 0.1"   
MINIMUM  WITH THE ELEVATOR DOORS OPEN.

“The equipment, control wiring, and ductwork will be enclosed in a 2-hour
rated gypsum assembly enclosure. Any wiring (line voltage or control)
extending outside the rated enclosure shall be 2-hour rated cabling. “
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